CHAPTER 405.

[H. F. No. 1157.]

AN ACT REGULATING THE SALARY OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF MORRISON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the judge of probate of Morrison county shall receive a salary for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), of one thousand (1,000) dollars, and the same amount for each ensuing year, until his salary shall reach that amount if based upon the population of the county, under the provisions of the general law, after which time his salary shall be such as the law prescribes for regulating the salaries of probate judges.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1889.

CHAPTER 406.

[H. F. No. 1152.]

AN ACT TO FIX A COMPENSATION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM-MISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON AND REPEALING CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINE (349) OF THE SPE-CIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county commissioners of the county of Washington shall receive three (3) dollars for each day they shall be necessarily employed in transacting the business of said county, and ten (10) cents per mile travel in going to and returning from the meeting of said board of county commissioners, or other necessary travel in the discharge of their official duties, to be computed by the nearest traveled route.

SEC. 2. Chapter three hundred and forty-nine (349) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879) is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1889.